



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 736/2024**

ANASTASIA MIRJANA JOJIC OBEROI & ORS.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Swapnil Gupta, Mr.
Aadil Singh Boparai, Ms.
Nimita Kaul and Mr.
Abhishek Dubey, Advs.

versus

RAJARAMAN SHANKAR & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Shank Sen Gupta, Mr.
Ribhu Garg, Mr. Shreyansh
Sharma and Mr. Tanmay,
Advs. for D-1 & 2.
Mr. Aman Gupta and Mr.
Anup Kashyap, Advs. for D-
7 & 8.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER
10.07.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A.No. 16008/2025 (Application by plaintiff u/S 151 CPC
r/w Chapter VII Rule 5 of Delhi High Court (OS) for
condonation of delay in filing replication to the written
statement of defendant nos. 1 & 2)**

1. The matter has been taken up today on filing of the captioned IA.
2. It is submitted that the matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 22.07.2025.
3. Issue notice. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff accepts notice of the captioned IA and submits that he has no objection if the captioned IA is allowed.



4. Heard. I have gone through the record.
5. It is settled law that technicalities of law should not come in the way of justice and endeavour of court should be to decide the lis on merits. Hence, considering the submissions made in the application, the delay in filing the replication to the written statement of defendant nos. 1 & 2 is condoned.
6. The captioned IA stands disposed off accordingly.
7. Re-notify the matter for further proceeding on the date already fixed i.e. **6th August, 2025.**

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 10, 2025/PU

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)