



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 736/2024

ANASTASIA MIRJANA JOJIC OBEROI & ORS.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Swapnil Gupta, Mr.
Aadil Singh Boparai, Ms.
Shivambika Sinha, Ms.
Nimita Kaul, Mr. Abhishek
Dubey, Mr. Harshit Gupta,
Mr. Tarun Mishra, Ms.
Prakruti Jain, Advs.

versus

RAJARAMAN SHANKAR & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Shankh Sengupta, Mr.
Ribhu Garg, Mr. Shreyash
Sharma and Mr. Tanmay
Patnaik, Advs. for D-1 & 2.
Ms. Surbhi Khattar, Ms.
Ambika Mathur & Ms.
Neharika Chabra, Advs. for
D-3.
Mr. Narendra M. Sharma,
Mr. Abhishek Sharma, Mr.
Aryan Sharma, Ms. Shreya
Singh and Ms. Shubhangi
Tiwari, Advs. for D-4 & 9
Mr. Aseem Chaturvedi, Mr.
Aakash Bajaj, Mr. Shivank
Diddi, Ms. Perna Banerjee
and Ms. Sania Abbasi,
Advs. for D-5 & 6.
Mr. Aman Gupta, Mr. Anup
Kashyap and Mr. Divyam
Khandani, Advs. for D-7 &
8.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

03.11.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.



I.A.No.1066/2025 (by D-6 u/S 151 CPC seeking permission to place on record documents/additional documents)

I.A.No. 1067/2025 (by D-5 u/S 151 CPC seeking permission to place on record documents/additional documents)

1. Notice of the captioned IA has not been issued till date.
2. Learned counsel for the applicant/defendant no. 5 submits that he is not pressing the captioned IA as now.
3. Therefore, the captioned IA is disposed off as not pressed for.

I.A.No. 17593/2025 (by plaintiff u/O XI Rule 12 CPC r/w Chapter VIII Rule 1 of Delhi High Court (OS) Rules, 2018 for discovery of documents)

4. Learned counsel for defendant nos. 1 to 9 seeks time to file reply. Opposed by learned counsel for the plaintiff.
5. One last opportunity is granted to the defendants to file reply within two weeks without fail.

I.A.No.19019/2025 (by R-6/D-3 under Section 5 of the limitation act,r/w Section 151 CPC for condonation of delay in filing the written statement)

I.A.No.19021/2025 (by R-6/D-3 under Section 5 of the limitation Act r/w Section 151 CPC for condonation of delay in filing the written statement)

6. Learned counsel for the counter claimant seeks and is granted two weeks time to file reply. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks.

I.A.No.20347/2025 (by counter-claimant/defendant no.5 u/S 151 CPC for condonation of delay of 14 days in filing replication to the written statement)

7. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that reply has been filed vide diary no. 6968058/2025. The same is lying under objections. Let appropriate steps be taken in



this regard. The copy of the same be also supplied to the opposite party.

I.A.No.26428/2025 (by D-2/R-5 u/O VIII Rule 1 r/w Section 151 CPC for condonation of delay in filing written statement alongwith admission/denial of counter claimants documents);

I.A.No.26439/2025 (by D-1/R-4 u/O VIII Rule 1 r/w Section 151 CPC for condonation of delay in filing written statement alongwith admission/denial of counter claimants documents);

I.A.No.26440/2025 (by D-2/R-5 u/O VIII Rule 1 r/w Section 151 CPC for condonation of delay in filing written statement alongwith admission/denial of counter claimants documents) &

I.A.No.26446/2025 (by D-1/R-4 u/O VIII Rule 1 r/w Section 151 CPC for condonation of delay in filing written statement alongwith admission/denial of counter claimants documents)

8. Learned counsel for counter claimant/defendant no. 5 & 6 seeks time to file reply in terms of order dated 27.10.2025.

9. Re-notify the matter for disposal of pending IAs on 13th January, 2026.

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
NOVEMBER 3, 2025/PU**

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)