



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 736/2024**

ANASTASIA MIRJANA JOJIC OBEROI & ORS.Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Jayant Mehta, Senior Adv. with
Mr. Swapnil Gupta, Mr. Aadil Singh
Boparai, Ms. Nimita Kaul, Ms.
Shivambika Sinha, Mr. Mansvini
Jain, Mr. Abhishek Dubey, Mr.
Harshit Gupta, Mr. Tarun Mishra &
Mr. Prakhruthi Jain, Advs.

versus

RAJARAMAN SHANKAR & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Saurabh Kirpal, Senior Adv. with
Mr. Rajat Choudhary, Adv. for D-1.
Mr. Shank Sengupta, Mr. Ribhu Garg,
Mr. Shreyash Sharma & Mr. Tanmay
Patnaik, Advs. for D-2.
Ms. Amita Gupta, Ms. Surabhi, Ms.
Ambika Mathur & Ms. Niharika,
Advs. for D-3.
Mr. Shashank Garg & Mr. Akhil
Sibal, Senior Advs. with Mr. Aseem
Chaturvedi, Mr. Aakash Bajaj, Ms.
Prerona Banerjee & Ms. Sania
Abbasi, Advs. for D- 5 & 6.
Mr. Rajiv Nayar, Senior Adv. with
Mr. Aman Gupta, Mr. Anup Kashyap
& Mr. Diuyam Kandhari, Advs. for
D-7.
Mr. Raj Shekhar, Senior Adv. with
Mr. Aman Gupta, Mr. Anup Kashyap
& Mr. Divyam Kandhari, Advs. for
D-8.



CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AVNEESH JHINGAN

ORDER

% **14.01.2026**

I.A. 23837/2025 & I.A. 23838/2025

1. These applications are filed for early hearing of I.A. 17248/2025 & I.A. 17249/2025 respectively.

2. These applications have become infructuous as the matters are taken up today.

I.A. 17248/2025

3. Issue notice.

4. Mr. Abhishek Dubey, learned counsel accepts notice for the plaintiffs.

I.A. 17249/2025,

5. Issue notice.

I.A. 25244/2025

6. This is an application filed for condonation of delay of 147 days in re-filing the CRL.M.A. 30196/2025.

7. For the reasons mentioned therein, the application is allowed. The delay is condoned.

I.A. 1037/2025

8. This application is filed by defendant no. 6 to amend, modify, add all other such claims and reliefs that the defendant no. 6 is entitled to arising out of the cause of action of the present Suit.

9. The non-applicants have no objection.

10. For the reasons mentioned therein, the application is allowed.

I.A. 1038/2025

11. This application is filed by defendant no. 5 to amend, modify, add all



other such claims and reliefs that defendant no. 5 is entitled to arising out of the cause of action of the present Suit.

12. The non-applicants have no objection.

13. For the reasons mentioned therein, the application is allowed.

I.A. 25266/2025

14. Learned counsel for the non-applicant seeks time to file reply.

I.A. 25282/2025

15. Learned counsel for the non-applicants submits that the dividend has already been distributed and seeks time to file reply.

16. Learned counsel for the applicants submits that the dividend to be paid to the testator is lying in non-interest bearing account and the interests of the parties can be protected if the amount is kept in FDR with a nationalised bank.

17. Learned counsel for the non-applicants seeks time to have instructions.

CRL.M.A. 30196/2025

18. Since the application for amendment of the written statements is pending for completion of pleadings, this application is adjourned to 29.04.2026.

I.A. 23026/2025, I.A. 23027/2025

19. Put up on 29.04.2026.

AVNEESH JHINGAN, J

JANUARY 14, 2026

'JK'