



\$~24

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 736/2024

ANASTASIA MIRJANA JOJIC OBEROI & ORS.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Swapnil Gupta, Mr.
Aadil Singh Boparai, Ms.
Shivambika Sinha, Ms.
Nimita Kaul, Mr. Harshit
Mishra, Mr. Tarun Mishra
& Mr. Ujjal Banerjee, Advs.
(M:7042020705)

versus

RAJARAMAN SHANKAR & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Shankh Sen Gupta, Mr.
Tanmay Patnaik, Mr. Ribhu
Garg and Mr. Shreyas
Sharma, Advs. for D-1 & 2.
Ms. Surbhi Khattar and Ms.
Ambika Mathur, Advs. for
D-3.
Mr. Narendra M. Sharma,
Mr. Aryan Sharma and Ms.
Shubhangi Tiwari, Advs. for
D-4 & 9 (through VC).
Mr. Aseem Chaturvedi, Mr.
Aakash Bajaj, Mr. Shivank
Diddi, Ms. Prerona Banerjee,
and Ms. Sania Abbasi,
Advs. for D-5 & 6.
Mr. Aman Gupta, Mr. Anup
Kashyap and Mr. Divyam
Kandhari, Advs. for D-7 &
8.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

10.03.2026

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A. No. 5919/2026 (by counter claimant /defendant no. 5
under section 151 CPC for condonation of delay of 13
days in filing the replication to the written statement
filed by respondent no. 4 / defendant no. 1 in the suit);**



I.A.No. 5923/2026 (by counter claimant / defendant no. 5 under section 151 CPC for condonation of delay of 13 days in filing the replication to the written statement filed by respondent no. 4 / defendant no. 1 in the suit);

1. Issue notice.
2. Ld. Counsel for respondent no.4/ defendant no.1 accepts notice of the captioned IA and she has no objection to the captioned IA.
3. Considering the submissions, the delay in filing the replication by the counter claimant to the written statement of respondent no.4 /defendant no. 1 is condoned.
4. The captioned IAs are disposed off accordingly.

I.A.No. 5920/2026 (by counter claimant / defendant no. 5 under section 151 CPC for condonation of delay of 13 days in filing the replication to the written statement filed by respondent no. 5 / defendant no. 2 in the suit);

I.A.No. 5921/2026 (by counter claimant / defendant no. 5 under section 151 CPC for condonation of delay of 13 days in filing the replication to the written statement filed by respondent no. 5 / defendant no. 2 in the suit);

5. Issue notice.
6. Ld. Counsel for respondent no.5/ defendant no.2 accepts notice of the captioned IA and she has no objection to the captioned IA.
7. Considering the submissions, the delay in filing the replication by the counter claimant to the written statement of respondent no.5 /defendant no. 2 is condoned.
8. The captioned IAs are disposed off accordingly.

I.A.No. 5922/2026 (by counter claimant / defendant no. 5 under section 151 CPC for condonation of delay of 13 days in filing the replication to the written statement filed by respondent no. 6 / defendant no. 3 in the suit);



I.A.No. 5924/2026 (by counter claimant / defendant no. 5 under section 151 CPC for condonation of delay of 13 days in filing the replication to the written statement filed by respondent no. 6 / defendant no. 3 in the suit)

9. Issue notice.

10.Ld. Counsel for respondent no.6/ defendant no.3 accepts notice of the captioned IA and she has no objection to the captioned IA.

11.Considering the submissions, the delay in filing the replication by the counter claimant to the written statement of respondent no.6/defendant no. 3 is condoned.

12.The captioned IA is disposed off accordingly.

CS(OS) 736/2024

13.Re-notify the mater for further proceedings on the date already fixed i.e. **6th April, 2026.**

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MARCH 10, 2026/PU

Click here to check corrigendum, if any