



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 736/2024**

ANASTASIA MIRJANA JOJIC OBEROI & ORS.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Swapnil Gupta, Mr.
Aadil Singh Boparai, Ms.
Shivambika Sinha, Ms.
Nimita Kaul, Mr. Harshit
Mishra, Mr. Chirag Dahiya
& Mr. Anuj Panwar, Advs.
for Plaintiffs (7042020705)

versus

RAJARAMAN SHANKAR & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Shankh Sen Gupta, Mr.
Tanmay Patnaik, Mr. Ribhu
Garg and Mr. Shreyas
Sharma, Advs. for D-1 & 2.
Ms. Surbhi Khattar and Ms.
Ambika Mathur, Advs. for
D-3.
Mr. Narendra M. Sharma,
Ms. Sahana Sathiya
Narayanan and Mr. Aryan
Sharma, Advs. for D-4 & 9
(through VC)
Mr. Aseem Chaturvedi, Mr.
Aakash Bajaj, Mr. Shivank
Diddi and Ms. Saniya Abasi,
Advs. for D-5 & 6.
Mr. Aman Gupta, Mr. Anup
Kashyap, Ms. Divya Gupta
and Mr. Divyam Kandhari,
Advs. for D-7 & 8.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

06.04.2026

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A. 17593/2025 (by plaintiff u/O XI Rule 12 CPC r/w
Chapter VIII Rule 1 of Delhi High Court (OS) Rules,**



2018 for discovery of documents)

1. Pleadings qua defendant nos. 3 to 7 are already complete.
2. As per office noting, defendant no. 2 has filed reply vide diary no. 41043/2026.
3. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 submits that he does not wish to file reply on behalf of defendant no.1.
4. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that she does not wish to file reply of defendant no. 2.
5. Pleadings are complete.

I.A.17248/2025 (by defendant no.8 u/O VI Rule 17 r/w Section 151 CPC for amendment of written statement) & I.A. 17249/2025 (by defendant no.7 u/O VI Rule 17 r/w Section 151 CPC for amendment of written statement)

6. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff seeks and is granted one weeks time to file reply. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within one week.

I.A.25266/2025 (u/O XXXIX Rule 2A r/w Section 151 CPC) &

I.A. 25282/2025 (u/O XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 r/w Section 151 CPC)

7. Defendants have failed to file reply in terms of order dated 14.01.2026 passed by the Hon'ble Court.
8. One last opportunity is granted to defendants to file reply, if any, within two weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

CC 6/2025 and CC 7/2025 and

CS(OS) 736/2024

9. The defendants are directed to file affidavit for admission/denial of documents filed alongwith replication within four weeks.
10. Pleadings are complete.



11. Let Joint Document ~~Se~~chedule including hard copy of the same be filed at least two weeks before the next date.
12. Both the parties shall file hard copies of their documents at least two weeks before the next date.
13. Re-notify the matter for admission/denial of documents/further proceedings on **10th July, 2026**.

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 06, 2026/PU

Click here to check corrigendum, if any